AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE TOWN OF HULL, COUNTY OF PORTAGE, WISCONSIN

The Board of the Town of hull, County of Portage, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section I: <u>Territory Annexed</u>, In accordance with Section 66.022 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the following described territory has been detached from the City of Stevens Point, and is annexed to the Town of Hull, County of Portage, Wisconsin:

Outlot 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 6609, recorded in Volume 24, Page 132 and 132A of Portage County Certified Surveys Document No. 527038 all in all of Lot 1-C Certified Survey Map 1010 and part of the SW ¼, SE ¼, Section 26, Township 24 North, Range 8 East, Town of Hull and City of Stevens Point, Portage County, Wisconsin. (Less than .2 acres owned by William and Jean Sukow located at 5415 Golla Road).

Section II: <u>Effect of Annexation</u>. From and after the dat4e of this ordinance, the territory described in Section shall be a part of the Town of Hull, County of Portage, Wisconsin for any and all purposed provided by law. The territory annexed shall be subject to all ordinances, rules and regulations governing the Town of Hull, County of Portage, Wisconsin.

Section III: <u>Zoning Classification</u>. Such land shall be temporarily designated Single Family District under Portage County Zoning.

Section IV: <u>Legislative District and Ward Designation</u>. The territory described above is hereby made a part of the 70th Assembly District and the 7th Ward of the Town of Hull subject to the ordinances, rules and regulations of the Town governing ward. The land described has <u>0</u> population.

Section V: <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstance is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect an provisions or application o the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.

Section VI: <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

APPROVED: John W Holdridge, Chairperson

ATTEST: Janet R. Wolle, Town Clerk

Dated: February 9, 1998

Passed: February 9, 1998

Published: February 11, 1998